MEETING OF THE MERCER COUNTY SALARY BOARD

May 9, 2024

Members Present: Controller Sherman, Commissioner Coleman, Commissioner Finley, Commissioner McGonigle

2024-14 RESOLUTION to approve 05/02/2024 Salary Board MINUTES:

Moved: Mr. Sherman Seconded: Dr. Coleman

Vote: Yes-Mr. McGonigle Yes-Mr. Finley Yes-Dr. Coleman Yes-Mr. Sherman

HUMAN RESOURCES

#2024-15 RESOLUTION to approve the following Salary Board actions:

Resolution to create one Temporary Part-Time Intern position set at the ENVI1 Level in the Fiscal Department effective May 13, 2024.

Discussion: Controller Sherman inquired where the pay for the Temporary Part-Time position that is not covered by the grant was being paid from and how is this keeping with the directives by the Commissioners on no new positions created. Commissioner Coleman advised the remaining portion will be paid from the General Fund and this position was an exception. Commissioner Finley commented this position is a great value to the County, and by being compensated by a grant, it is also a cost saving measure for the work being performed.

Moved: Mr. Finley **Seconded:** Mr. McGonigle

Vote: Yes-Mr. McGonigle Yes-Mr. Finley Yes-Dr. Coleman No-Mr. Sherman

Old Business: None

New Business: None

Motion to Adjourn.

Moved: Mr. McGonigle Seconded: Mr. Finley

Attest:

Chief Clerk Mercer County Salary Board

05/09/2024